## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

August 18, 2009

Agenda Item: 7.1

Subject: Approval of Grant Agreement Renewal—California Community Colleges

Chancellor's Office, Economic and Workforce Development Program for

Workplace Learning Resource Centers, Grant No. 09-0312-021,

District-Economic Development

<u>Background:</u> The District's Economic Development Department received notification from the California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office (CCCCO), Economic and Workforce Development Program of its intent to continue year three of the five-year grant funding for the Workplace Learning Resource Center (Center).

The grant renewal provides continued funding to the Inland Bay Region (Region 4) Center which offers assessment training resources for businesses and organizations.

Renewal of the grant is contingent upon the determination by the CCCCO that the Center responded to constituents' needs. As the Center has, and continues to provide outstanding services and training to regional partners, the District received authorization to proceed for the next fiscal year by the CCCCO.

The Workplace Learning Resource Center grant for the third year of the five-year grant is in the amount of \$205,000 for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010.

The Board of Trustees approved the initial grant agreement for year one on June 26, 2007 under item 7.1 for \$205,000 and year two renewal on June 24, 2008 under item. 7.2 for \$205,000.

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees approve the proposed grant agreement renewal from the California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office, Economic and Workforce Development Program for Workplace Learning Resource Centers, Grant No. 09-0312-021, District-Economic Development, in the amount of \$205,000 for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Chancellor to execute the agreement and any future augmentations or amendments to the document on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Julia A. Dozier/Date	Date Approved: Joel L. Kinnamon/Date	
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED